
NOTICE 
 

OF 
 

MEETING 

 

COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL 

 
will meet on 

 
TUESDAY, 13TH APRIL, 2021 

 
At 6.15 pm 

 
by 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  

 
 
 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
COUNCILLORS JOHN BOWDEN (CHAIRMAN), GREG JONES (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
GURPREET BHANGRA, HELEN PRICE, CATHERINE DEL CAMPO, PARISH 
COUNCILLOR MARGARET LENTON (WRAYSBURY PARISH COUNCIL) AND 
PARISH COUNCILLOR PAT MCDONALD (WHITE WALTHAM PARISH COUNCIL)  
 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MAUREEN HUNT, GARY MUIR, 
LEO WALTERS AND JON DAVEY 
 
 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Date Not Specified 
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310 

 
 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the 

virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, 
you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.  
  
If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative 
at the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
 

1.   WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN 
 
 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

  

 
 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

  

5 - 6 
 

4.   MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS 
 
To agree the minutes of the meetings held on 15 February and 8 March 2021. 

  

7 - 22 
 

5.   MAIDENHEAD HERITAGE CENTRE - ANNUAL UPDATE 
 
An annual update from the Maidenhead Heritage Centre. 

  

23 - 30 
 

6.   UPDATE ON ALLOTMENTS 
 
An update to be presented on allotments. 

  

To 
Follow 

 

7.   COVID UPDATE 
 
A verbal update on Covid. 

  

Verbal 
Report 

 

8.   ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
To agree the final Annual Scrutiny Report. 

  

31 - 36 
 

9.   WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year. 
 
To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

  

37 - 38 
 

 
 
 

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occur
[...]
 so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 15 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Helen Price, Catherine Del Campo and Parish Councillor Margaret 
Lenton 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Cannon, Coppinger, C Da Costa, Davey, 
Davies, Rayner, Singh, Stimson and Taylor 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, David Scott, Simon Dale, Chris Joyce, Naomi Markham and 
Neil Walter 
 
 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and read out the virtual meeting note.  
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Pat MacDonald. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Baldwin declared a personal interest that he was a volunteer and Patron of 
Foodshare Maidenhead in case he asked any questions in relation to that organisation at the 
[...]
 now improved. 
Councillor Bhangra supported the two-weekly collection. He asked what had been learnt from 
the last set of issues and was there anything in place to prevent them happening again. 
Finally, Councillor Bhangra asked if an equality impact assessment had been carried out. 
Katie Bassett responded that sometimes the most learning could be achieved in the most 
challenging periods and SERCO had learnt a great deal in the last six to eight months. There 
were a number of things when SERCO went live with the target operating model in August 
2020 that would now be done differently. The main thing was the fluctuation of tonnage that 
the borough and many other councils across the UK had encountered as a direct 
consequence of Covid 19. The fluctuations in the borough were acute since the service had 
been set up in an incredible efficient manner with the twin pack nature of vehicles. SERCO 
now had twelve months of the fluctuating tonnage data so that underpinned a lot of 
assumptions. The second point was that the previous change had been carried out in an 
exceptional timeframe due to other factors. The confidence was currently high as SERCO 
were now providing more crew over a six day period and meeting all demands and it had also 
given SERCO a really good platform for starting to plan for the change and think more about 
the enduring solution for several months. It had been a significant change in service. 
 
With regard to the risk mitigation, there had been a number of changes especially working 
more closely with the borough. Staff engagement had markedly improved over the last six 
months. Additional raining before the go-live date had been planned and the team were 
working closely with drivers and supervisors and taking their views. The go-live date was set 
in June as there were no bank holidays so there would be no additional changes to the 
service. The complaints log had given SERCO a really good understanding of the borough. A 
response to th
[...]
more than dog fouling was covered. 
 
Councillor Davey thanked DE for increasing the emphasis on fly tipping. Councillor Davey 
confirmed that there was a procedure to follow when issuing FPN’s, if the procedure was not 
followed then the member of public could challenge the FPN. Warren Hodgson confirmed that 
this was correct and it would be investigated. 
 
Councillor Singh commented that he had received a number of complaints from residents, was 
there a review on the number of bins provided for dog fouling. Simon Dale informed the Panel 
that there was no requirement for providing specific dog waste bins, only combined standard 
litter bins. Councillors could suggest a review to be undertaken. Councillor Singh asked if DE 
had considered using the online schooling to educate school kids? And finally, when this 
contract started, the borough were saying it was zero cost but there had been a huge amount 
of reputational damage in the national and local media. Councillor Singh asked how much it 
was costing the borough in officer time to deal with the complaints and challenges that were 
coming into RBWM. Neil Walter informed the Panel that any complaints that came into the 
borough were dealt with by him as part of his daily work, Neil Walter then liaised with DE to 
gain evidence and written statements and footage. There had been 19 formal complaints 
since the contract started. Three had gone to stage 2. The officer time was part of the daily 
role. 
 
Councillor Singh asked what training was taken by officers to improve service? Warren 
Hodgson reported that DE was the only company that had a UK wide training team offering 
online training courses and a link to an on the ground training officer. Officers had monthly 
online training. 
 
Councillor Del Campo pointed out that she was not aware that dog waste could be put in a 
normal waste bin. She felt that residents would not be aware of this too. Could this be 
advertised more through the Communications team to inform residents via the residents 
newsletter. Also could something be put in the members newsletter to inform Members that 
they could ask for a bin review in their ward. 
 
ACTION: Simon Dale to follow on both Comms points 
 
Councillor Cannon thanked DE Officers and council Officers for all their hard work. 
 
Councillor Taylor asked for clarification and reassurance that Officers were explaining to shop 
owners what they were asking for in a way that people understood, especially if English was 
not their first language, with respect to waste disposal data. Daniel Edwards explained that he 
had been on the ground with officers. Officers did not leave the encounter until the person fully 
understood what the paperwork issued was and what needed to be produced. DE were happy 
to look into any particular cases. 

 
WINDSOR MUSEUM & TOURIST OFFICE  
 
Chris Joyce, Head of Infrastructure, Sustainability and Economic Growth, introduced the self-
explanatory report. This was one of the items currently going through the budget process and 
the main purpose was not to debate the issues around the budget but to ask questions and 
feed in suggestions around the development of the joint service within the Guildhall and the 
opportunity for people to indicate what they see as the priorities of the service moving forward. 

10



 
Councillor Price asked about Friends of the museum and if they had been invited to be 
involved, they were not mentioned anywhere. Chris Joyce commented that they had been 
involved and had fed into the survey. They were part of the project team.  
 
Councillor Rayner commented that all the volunteers had been and would be involved too. 
 
Councillor Price asked what feedback had been received from the MOT and the survey. Chris 
Joyce informed the Panel that the survey had only just been completed so feedback was 
being looked at. The MOT feedback could be shared with the Panel. 
 
ACTION: Chris Joyce to share feedback with Panel 
 
Councillor P
[...]
 to Cabinet. Chris 
Joyce informed the Panel that the report had already been endorsed by Cabinet and Chris 
Joyce would continue to update the Panel with regular reports on the delivery. 
 
The Chairman asked if the strategy was boroughwide and Chris Joyce confirmed that it was 
aplastic free strategy for the borough. 
 
Councillor Rayner was very proud that Plastic Free Windsor had received the award and to 
have been a part of it. 
 
Councillor Davey asked that since the council had adopted the strategy, what had individual 
councillors signed up to? Was there a model that could be followed by councillors? This was 
left with Paul Hinton to think about. 
 
Councillor Davies informed the Panel that Plastic Free Windsor did have an action plan that 
could be sent to the Panel. 
 
ACTION: Action plan to be sent to the Panel by Councillor Davies. 

 
DRAFT ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
The clerk gave a brief introduction about the annual scrutiny report and laid out the way to go 
forward. Panel members had only looked at section 7, improvements going forward. The clerk 
suggested that Panel Members emailed any comments to the clerk and then the clerk could 
draft a report. 

 
ACTION: Panel Members to email Clerk by Friday 28 February with comments. 

 
COVID UPDATE  
 
David Scott, Head of Communities, gave a verbal update on Covid 19.  
 
Councillor Price asked about the impact on the communities and the areas with which the 
panel was concerned about. There had very clearly been impacts of all sorts across the 
borough. David Scott informed the panel that the issues were ongoing and further work was 
underway to assess the support available and also new initiatives were being looked into to try 
and get a full understanding of where else support could be given through the transformation 
work which included some of the community engagement work. Councillor Price wanted to 
know about the community groups that had been harder hit. It would help to see those 
community groups at a future meeting. 
 
ACTION: David Scott to investigate community groups that had been hardest hit and 
bring information to a future meeting. 

12



 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The clerk went through the work programme. Councillor Price requested an update on 
SportsAble and was advised that an update was due to be given in Part II. 
The clerk reminded the Panel that they could add items to the work programme at any time. 
 
David Scott informed the Panel that Q2 Performance Report had been clarified by Thames 
Valley Police. Would the Panel like that information in March or April? The Chairman 
suggested presenting the figures at the April meeting. 
 
The clerk informed the Panel that more timely Performance Reports would be presented to the 
panel. 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 10.00 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

MONDAY, 8 MARCH 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Helen Price, Del Campo and Lenton 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Clive Baskerville, Samantha Rayner, Donna Stimson, 
David Hilton, David Cannon, John Baldwin, Christine Bateson, Mandy Brar, Gerry Clark, 
Shamsul Shelim and Simon Werner 
 
Officers: Hilary Hall, Steph James, Shilpa Manek and David Scott 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting and read out the virtual meeting note. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Parish Councillor Pat MacDonald. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Bhangra declared a personal interest as Norden Farm was in his ward and he had 
donated some funds in December 2020. 
 
Councillor Bowden declared a personal interest as he was the appointed trustee on behalf of 
the borough for The Old Court. 

 
CITIZENS ADVICE BUREAU - UPDA
[...]
uggested reporting this at a future meeting. 
 
ACTION: Add to work programme 
 
Councillor G Jones asked a question about lateral flow testing and having one to visit a care 
home. When trying to arrange from RBWM website, it asks for a company name before takes 
you to next screen, this may need to be looked at. Maybe needs to be updated to say you can 
have this to visit a care home and the company information request needed to be taken out.  
 
ACTION: David Scott to look into this and amend 

 
COVID UPDATE  
 
David Scott gave a brief update on Covid 19. The overall cases for 100000 was at a figure of 
61.4 and coming down. The very latest date had dropped further to 40.9 per 100000. This 
showed a continued positive direction of travel. However, all efforts needed to be continued to 
drive the figures down further. The pressure on the hospitals and the NHS, as a whole were 
improving but ITU were still operating over capacity, particularly at Wexham Park Hospital. 
David Scott reported that the next phase was on community collect, this was an opportunity for 
people to book tests and collect them to be able to do at home. 
 
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The clerk went through the work programme and informed the Panel that the Library Lead had 
suggested that the Library Transformation Strategy be added to the June meeting. 
 
Councillor Del Campo asked if SportsAble could be reported on. Councillor Del Campo asked 
for an update on the annual report. The clerk informed the Panel that a Teams meeting would 
be arranged with all Panel members to discuss the annual report. 
 
ACTION: Add SportsAble/Provision for disabled sports to a future agenda 
 
The Chairman thanked David Scott for the information on when the SportsAble announcement 
was made. 
 
Councillor Price reminded the Panel that The Old Court and Norden Farm needed to be added 
to a future meeting. 
 
ACTION: Add The Old Court and Norden Farm to the work programme for a future 
meeting 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 8.21 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title: Maidenhead Heritage Centre annual report
Contains
Confidential or
Exempt Information

No - Part I

Lead Member: Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the
Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR,
IT, Legal, Performance Management and
Windsor

Meeting and Date: Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel,
13 April 2021

Responsible
Officer(s):

Steph James, Service Lead for Economic
Growth

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides Members with an outline of a presentation that will be made by
The Chairman of the Maidenhead Heritage Centre, Richard Poad. The Chairman will
present the Trustees’ Report for the year ended 31 March 2020.

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)

RECOMMENDATION: That Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel notes the
report and presentation content from the Maidenhead Heritage Centre.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Options

Table 1: Options arising from this report
Option Comments
Note the presentation and comment
thereon. This is the recommended
option

None

2.1 This report recommends noting the content of the presentation and seeks
Members’ views and questions arising from it. The presentation will also provide
Members with the opportunity to speak directly to the Maidenhead Heritage
Centre about service delivery and future service delivery plans.

2.2 The presentation will provide the annual report from the Maidenhead Heritage
Centre including how they have adapted during the Covid-19 pandemic.

2.3 The Maidenhead Heritage Centre is a fully accredited museum founded in April
1993 by Maidenhead Civic Society and Maidenhead Historical and
Archaeological Society. It became an independent charity in 1995. It operated
from 6 different premises before buying its own building, which was opened to

21

Agenda Item 5



the public in summer 2008. The buildin
[...]
ANEL 
 

DIRECTORS  
 

Duncan Sharkey (Managing Director), Andrew Durrant (Executive Director of 
Place Services), Hilary Hall (Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning, 
Strategy and Commissioning) 
 

LINK OFFICERS & 
HEADS OF SERVICES  

David Scott, Louise Freeth, Chris Joyce, Simon Dale 
 

 
MEETING: 15 JUNE 2021 
 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER  

Alexandra Gardens Car Park update Andrew Durrant, 
PLACE Executive Director 
Barbara Richardson, 
Managing Director, RBWM Property 
Company Ltd 

Maidenhead Golf Course Update Barbara Richardson, 
Managing Director, RBWM Property 
Company Ltd 

Library Transformation Strategy  Angela Huisman, 
Library and Resident Contact Lead 

Compliments and Complaints Report Nikki Craig, 
Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT 

District Enforcement Pilot Simon Dale, 
Interim Head of Highways 

Transformation Project Report Jesal Dhokia, 
Transformation Project Manager 

Q4/End of Year Performance Report David Scott, 
Head of Communities 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC   

 
MEETING: 7 OCTOBER 2021 
 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER  

Chief Constable Annual Presentation David Scott,  
Head of Communities 

Norden Farm update Steph James, 
Maidenhead Town Centre Manager 

The Old Court update Steph James, 
Maidenhead Town Centre Manager 

Q1 Performance Management David Scott,  
Head of Communities 

Recovery Strategy for Jobs and Employment Steph James, 
Maidenhead Town Centre Manager 

  

  

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC   

 
MEETING: 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

35

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER  

Budget Adele Taylor, 
Director of Reseources 

Q2 Performance Report David Scott,  
Head of Communities 

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC   

 
MEETING: 12 APRIL 2022 
 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER  

Q3 Performance Report David Scott,  
Head of Communities 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Work Programme Panel clerk 

TASK AND FINISH  

TBC   

 
ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED 
 

ITEM  RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 

  

  

  

 

36


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS
	210308_COSP_Final Draft Minutes

	5 MAIDENHEAD HERITAGE CENTRE - ANNUAL UPDATE
	8 ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT
	9 WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 13 APRIL 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Bowden (Chairman), Greg Jones (Vice-Chairman), 
Gurpreet Bhangra, Helen Price, Del Campo and Lenton 

 
Also in attendance: Councillor Clive Baskerville, Councillor Donna Stimson, Councillor 
John Baldwin, Councillor Christine Bateson, Councillor Andrew Johnson, Councillor 
Sayonara Luxton and Councillor Shamsul Shelim 
 
Officers: Shilpa Manek, David Scott, Andrew Durrant, Anthony Hurst, Steph James, 
Chris Joyce and Andy Carswell 
 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIRMAN  
 
A one minute’s silence was held at the start of the meeting in memory of His Royal Highness 
the Duke of Edinburgh. 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked those present to introduce 
themselves. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meetings held on February 15th 
and March 8th be approved as an accurate record. 
 
Arising from the actions of the minutes, Cllr Del Campo noted the EQIA information from 
SERCO, which had been circulated to members, did not include information relating to women 
who were pregnant or on maternity leave. Cllr Bhangra said he would raise this with SERCO. 
Cllr Price asked about an update on the provision of bins in town centres. Shilpa Manek said 
this was being worked on by Simon Dale and a response may take some time, but an update 
would be circulated to members via email. It was confirmed that dog waste could be disposed 
of in an ordinary rubbish bin. 
 
ACTION: Councillor Bhangra to raise Councillor Del Campo’s concern with SERCO 
 
ACTION: Update from Simon Dale to be circulated to Panel 

 
MAIDENHEAD HERITAGE CENTRE - ANNUAL UPDATE  
 
Due to connectivity issues Richard Poad, Chairman of the Maidenhead Heritage Centre, was 
unable to join the meeting and provide the update. It was agreed to defer the item to the next 
meeting. 
 



Cllr Del Campo said she was concerned no new premises had been found for the Heritage 
Centre, following the approval of the York Road redevelopment plans in January 2018 when a 
new purpose-built facility had been proposed. She noted that a budget of £1.7million had been 
proposed. Cllr Del Campo asked if the members involved in making the decision had been 
misled; what had happened to the proposed budget; and what the Council would do now to 
help the Heritage Centre. 
 
ACTION: Clerk to reschedule Maidenhead Heritage Centre update to the next meeting 

 
UPDATE ON ALLOTMENTS  
 
Anthony Hurst, Parks and Countryside Manager, introduced the item and said he wanted to 
highlight a few key points for members’ attention. He said all allotment sites had remained 
open during the Covid pandemic, including during lockdown. Borough staff had worked to 
maintain allotment sites and the website had been updated to advise holders on to manage 
them more effectively. The Panel was told waiting lists for the eight allotment sites in 
Maidenhead had significantly increased over the last two years. Anthony Hurst said there 
were currently 494 people on the waiting list, compared to 148 people in 2019, and it could be 
between three and seven years before places became available depending on the allotment. 
Attempts had been made to make more plots available by subdividing existing plots, and of 
the 510 allotments there were now only 60 that were the original full size of 250 square 
metres. Allotments in Windsor were managed differently, and waiting lists were minimal. 
 
Cllr Del Campo asked if the idea of community gardens had been considered, as this would 
allow residents the opportunity to grow items without needing their own individual plot. She 
said this would be beneficial on green belt sites that were due to be redeveloped, and would 
help with the Council’s climate change goals. Cllr Price said landowners could be approached 
to ask if they would be willing to rent out areas of land or fields as private allotments to 
alleviate waiting lists, although she accepted this would be more expensive than renting an 
allotment through the Council. Anthony Hurst said these were both options that could be 
explored. Responding to a question from the Chairman, Anthony Hurst said discussions were 
already taking place regarding the possibility of using verges to cultivate plants. Cllr Price said 
she had heard only a limited number of these were being looked at. Chris Joyce, Head of 
Infrastructure, Sustainability and Economic Growth, said a limited number of trials were taking 
place to ascertain how this would work and what resources were required. Once there was a 
better understanding of how this could work, there was a possibility the scheme could be 
rolled out further. 
 
Members asked how allotments were managed in terms of how a plot may be taken off a 
holder if it was not being used. Anthony Hurst said plots were monitored and managers were 
able to tell from one month to the next if a plot was not being cultivated. If this was the case 
then the holder would be written to. Anthony Hurst explained that sometimes there were 
mitigating circumstances, such as the plot holder being ill or, in the case of Covid, having to 
shield or self isolate. If a plot were to be given up then work would take place to return it to a 
suitable condition. The process of retrieving and re-allocating a plot could take up to two to 
three months, depending on whether the holder responded to any correspondence from the 
Council, the time of year, and/or how neglected the plot was. Notice to quit letters to plot 
holders gave a four week notice period. 

 
COVID UPDATE  
 
David Scott, Head of Communities, gave an update on the most recent Covid figures for the 
Borough. There were four new cases reported on April 13, making a total of 8,400. In the 
week up until April 8 the infection rate was 27.1 per 100,000 people, compared to 41.6 people 
per 100,000 in the previous week. The Royal Borough was broadly in line with the averages 
for the South East and England as a whole, whereas Slough and some of the west London 
boroughs had higher than average rates. Infection rates among younger age groups had risen 
but were now starting to decrease. Hospital admission rates and the number of patients who 



were hospitalised due to Covid were both falling. For the week March 26 to April 1, ten wards 
in the Royal Borough had reported no new cases. 
 
The Panel was told two main lateral flow test centres had been set up in the Royal Borough, 
and a community collect arrangement had been introduced, based out of the car park at Ascot 
racecourse. 
 
Better analysis of vaccination take-up rates was now being provided. It was apparent there 
were inequalities in vaccination rates within ethnic minorities and areas with higher levels of 
deprivation. However when applying for a lateral flow test, residents had the option of ‘prefer 
not to say’ when asked for their ethnicity. David Scott said node drawing was taking place to 
see if there was any link to cases outside the Borough, compared to those within it. 
 
The Chairman said some residents had asked if they should still get lateral flow tests even 
after having one or both vaccinations. David Scott said the vaccination did not guarantee a 
person would not get infected, even if they were asymptomatic. As many people as possible 
were being encouraged to get the lateral flow kits, regardless of whether or not they had 
already been vaccinated. 
 
The Chairman asked if any mapping was scheduled to take place following the influx of people 
from all parts of the country coming to Windsor to pay their respects following the death of 
Prince Phillip. David Scott said the scope of contact tracing was being explored, and the 
message of encouraging people not to travel to royal residences and the fact there were other 
ways for people to pay their respects was being communicated out. 
 
David Scott reiterated that household transmission was still the most common way of the virus 
being spread. Young children were viewed as being the least vulnerable in terms of infection, 
but an increase in rates had been noted due to them being more likely to mix and not be able 
to maintain social distancing. Work was continuing with schools to ensure the continuation of 
good practice to limit the spread of the virus. Cllr Del Campo said she was concerned the 
number of infections among primary school children was higher than reported due to them 
generally being asymptomatic and not being tested, but they would then spread the disease to 
other people. David Scott said use of the community collect scheme was being encouraged 
for this reason. 
 
Responding to a question from Cllr Bhangra, David Scott said there had been a reversal in 
inequality in terms of infection and vaccination rates among ethnic minority groups. There had 
been a lot of comms work taking place to stop misinformation. Communications were being 
sent out to spread the message that people observing Ramadan would not be considered to 
be breaking their fast if they received a vaccination, as it was not delivered intravenously. 

 
ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT  
 
Shilpa Manek, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the item and said Panel members had 
worked together on producing the final draft report. Cllr Price noted the previous year’s Annual 
Report and highlighted it had said the Budget should be considered in isolation in its own 
meeting, and this had not taken place. She also pointed out that members had said they 
wanted to have more than four meetings per year. Shilpa Manek said the Panel had met every 
month in the past year, with the exception of August. 
 
Cllr Price said it would assist the Panel in scrutinising topics if reports were more detailed and 
linked to the Council’s strategic priorities, and these should be sent out to external speakers 
and report authors. She said this would help to improve the working of the Council. Cllr Price 
said circulating information to outside organisations had been a problem in the last year. The 
Chairman said it had not always been possible to meet with officers in a timely manner due to 
the nature of the Covid restrictions, but everyone had done their best to do things in a timely 
manner. He said the Panel should focus on what had been achieved over the past year. 
Shilpa Manek asked Cllr Price if her concerns regarding strategic priorities could be sent to 



her in writing so she could take it up elsewhere, and ask if this was a view expressed by the 
chairmen of the other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
ACTION: Clerk to investigate 
 
Cllr Price said she did not agree with the wording in Point 2 of the Annual Report. Shilpa 
Manek said this was written by the Chairman and it expressed his point of view and not 
necessarily that of the Panel. Cllrs Price and Del Campo said they were both happy with the 
content of the Annual Report with the exception of Point 2, and asked for their views to be 
recorded. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the Annual Report be approved and go forward to Full 
Council. 

 
WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2021-2022 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
Shilpa Manek, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the item and invited comments from 
Members. Cllr Price said there should be an item on the Community Safety Partnership, as it 
was mentioned in the Constitution that one of the Panel’s roles was to hold this to account and 
she said she did not believe this was happening. Cllr Price also asked for an update on the 
waste management strategy. Shilpa Manek confirmed this would come to a future meeting. 
Cllr Price queried the item on Alexandra Gardens car park, stating that she did not think there 
was an update. Shilpa Manek said that at the time the item was last on the agenda there was 
no update but there was now, and this would be brought to the meeting on June 15. It was 
agreed the deferred item on the Maidenhead Heritage Centre would also go to the June 
meeting. Cllr Del Campo said the agenda for June looked very busy and asked if it would be 
feasible for all the items to be covered adequately. It was agreed a possible date for an 
additional meeting in May would be investigated. 
 
ACTION: Clerk to add Community Safety Partnership and Waste Management Strategy 
to Work programme 
 
ACTION: Clerk to find additional meeting date for May 2021  
 
Parish Cllr Margaret Lenton asked about the feasibility of planting bulbs on verges, and 
whether permission needed to be sought from the Royal Borough. The Chairman said he 
would speak to Anthony Hurst about this to clarify the situation. Cllr Price said the budget for 
bulbs would have to be provided by the parish councils. David Scott, Head of Communities, 
said this had appealed to a number of parish councils as the bulbs did not require watering or 
maintenance once they had been planted. 

 
 
The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.35 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


